



\$~21

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 500/2025

SACHIN BASOYA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand & Mr. Utkarsh Sahu, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Librehan, Adv.
(appeared through VC). Ms.
Akriti Gupta & Mr. Arun Singh
Rawat, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.09.2025

%

**I.A.No.24482/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of the defendant seeking condonation of delay
in filing the written statement)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 08.10.2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed subject to cost.
4. Heard. Record perused.
5. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the submission made by learned counsel



for the plaintiff, the application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- to be paid by defendant to learned counsel for the plaintiff. Delay in filing written statement and affidavit of admission/denial is condoned.

6. Learned counsel for the defendant is requested to remove the objections and place the written statement and affidavit of admission/denial on record.
7. IA stands disposed of.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/nk