



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 500/2025
SACHIN BASOIYA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. Amal Anand, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Ms.
Akriti Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
19.12.2025

%

**I.A.No.31920/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the petitioner seeking condonation of delay of
9 days in filing replication)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 22.12.2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not wish to file reply and will straightaway argue the same.
4. It is averred in the captioned IA that there is a delay of 9 days in filing the replication as the defendant has filed written statement on 03.11.2025 and 30 days time for filing replication ended on 03.12.2025, however, there was an inadvertent delay in filing the same. It is further averred that replication could not be filed within time



due to some professional commitment of the plaintiff.

5. Heard. Record perused.
6. Perusal of record shows that delay in filing written statement by the defendant was condoned and was directed to be taken on record vide order dated 26.09.2025 subject to cost. Further perusal of record shows that written statement of the defendant come on record only on 03.11.2025 after removing of the objections by defendant no.1.
7. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA, the application filed by the plaintiff is allowed. Delay of 9 days in filing the replication is condoned. Perusal of record shows that replication filed by the plaintiff is lying under objection. Learned counsel for the plaintiff is requested to check it up with the Registry to remove all other objections and place the same on record within a week.
8. IA stands disposed of.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 19, 2025/nk