



\$~56 to 58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 500/2025 & I.A. 18253/2025, I.A. 24568/2025, I.A. 27363/2025, I.A. 27341/2025

SACHIN BASOIYA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Ayush Soni and Ms. Annanya Mehan, Advocates

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Mr. Sumant Vyas, Advs

+ CS(OS) 653/2025 & I.A. 22942/2025, I.A. 27377/2025

RANJIT SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mr. Chander M. Lall, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Ayush Soni and Ms. Annanya Mehan, Advocates

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Mr. Sumant Vyas,



Advs

+ I.A. 25182/2025 & I.A. 25183/2025, I.A. 27480/2025, I.A. 28418/2025, I.A. 28432/2025, I.A. 30742/2025, I.A. 30743/2025, I.A. 30753/2025, I.A. 30754/2025, I.A. 30791/2025

IN

CS(OS) 720/2025

GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Ayush Soni and Ms. Annanya Mehan, Advocates

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

23.12.2025

%

1. Part heard.
2. Without prejudice to other submissions, the Written Submissions of the Plaintiff, to the Additional Affidavit dated 15.12.2025 filed by the Defendant No.1, indicates that in the month of October, 2025 there were only five members, i.e. three elected members and two co-opted members in the Governing Body of the Defendant-Association and, therefore, the



Defendant-Association was functioning with lesser than the minimum number of six Members, which is not permitted.

3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant-Association objects to this statement. He states that at all times, the Governing Body was functioning with at least six Members.

4. Learned Counsel for the Defendant-Association is directed to file a correct list along with all the material to substantiate his submission before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 14.01.2026 in the Supplementary list.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025

Rahul